this assessment are based on a three year business plan to April 2025, the cash flows include ongoing capital expenditure required to maintain the sites but
exclude any growth capital. The discount rate used to determine the present value of projected future cash flows is based on the Group’s Weighted Average
Cost of Capital (“WACC”) and the Group’s current view of achievable long-term growth. The post-tax discount rate and terminal growth rate used in the
discounted cash flow model were 9.0% and 2.0% respectively (2021: 8.0% and 2.0% respectively).

The estimation of value in use is most sensitive to changes in future cash flows, discount rates and terminal growth rates applied to cash flows beyond the
forecast year. The sensitivity of key inputs and assumptions used was tested by recalculating the recoverable amount using reasonably possible variances to
those assumptions. The discount rate was increased by 1%, the terminal growth rate was decreased by 1%, and future cash flows were reduced by 10%. As
at 17 April 2022, no reasonably possible change in an individual key input or assumption, as described, would result in the carrying amount exceeding its
recoverable amount based on value in use.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  LOUNGERS PLC ANNUAL REPORT 2022 61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CONTINUED

12. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
Building

Improvements
£000

Motor
 Vehicles

£000

Fixtures and
Fittings

£000

Right of
use asset

£000
Total

£000

Cost

At 20 April 2020 54,498 81 53,147 121,480 229,206

Additions 2,330 - 2,790 11,735 16,855

Disposals (160) - (147) (238) (545)

At 18 April 2021 56,668 81 55,790 132,977 245,516

Accumulated depreciation

At 20 April 2020 10,525 22 16,961 35,251 62,759

Provided for the year 3,553 31 6,704 7,567 17,855

Disposals (159) - (144) (238) (541)

At 18 April 2021 13,919 53 23,521 42,580 80,073

Net book value

At 18 April 2021 42,749 28 32,269 90,397 165,443

Cost

At 19 April 2021 56,668 81 55,790 132,977 245,516

Additions 11,190 148 14,816 16,404 42,558

Disposals - (19) - - (19)

At 17 April 2022 67,858 210 70,606 149,381 288,055

Accumulated depreciation

At 19 April 2021 13,919 53 23,521 42,580 80,073

Provided for the year 4,018 32 7,137 8,451 19,638

Disposals - (19) - - (19)

At 17 April 2022 17,937 66 30,658 51,031 99,692

Net book value

At 17 April 2022 49,921 144 39,948 98,350 188,363

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right of use assets
The Group has determined that each site is a separate CGU for impairment testing purposes. Each CGU is tested for impairment at the balance sheet date if
there exists at that date any indicators of impairment. All sites were reviewed in FY20 following the first national lockdown and an impairment of £9.8m was
booked in the FY20 financial statements. All sites have been tested for impairment in FY22, however following the successful reopening of all sites in April
and May 2021, no further impairment has been booked.

The value in use of each CGU is calculated based upon the Group’s latest three-year forecast. The site cash flows include an allocation of central costs and